

Public Works

# **Board Action**

## File #: 16-478

Commissioner Philbeck - To Award a Construction Contract and Authorize the County Manager to Execute said Contract to Triangle Grading & Paving, Inc. for Construction of Unit II, Phase 2 at the Gaston County Landfill at a Cost Not to Exceed \$3,760,340.70 (100% Solid Waste Fund Balance Appropriation)

# **STAFF CONTACT**

Ray Maxwell - County Engineer/Director - Public Works - 704-862-7551

## **BUDGET IMPACT**

Appropriate Solid Waste Fund Balance. No additional County funds.

## **BUDGET ORDINANCE IMPACT**

N/A

## BACKGROUND

The Gaston County Solid Waste Division is committed to providing a safe, economical, and environmentally sensitive waste disposal facility for the citizens and businesses of Gaston County which meets or exceeds all applicable State and/or Federal regulations. Consistent with the NC Solid Waste Management Rules (15A-NCAC-138), Gaston County is continuing to expand its current landfill site in compliance with Federal Subtitle D regulations which became effective on January 1, 1998. As existing landfill cells near capacity, new cells are permitted and bid for construction. Upon completion, these subsequent landfill cells or subcells will provide permitted and compliant landfill space for waste placement. Over the past few years, Gaston County has excavated soil borrow and secured permits for the Unit II, Phase 2 area. Unit II, Phase 1 is nearing capacity and additional lined space is now needed. Space is being used more quickly than anticipated due to increased waste disposal volumes.

Construction bids for Unit II, Phase 2 were publicly advertised on September 8, 2016 and a pre-bid conference was held at the site on September 15, 2016. Sealed bids were publicly opened on September 29, 2016 with the following results:

CONTRACTOR				LOC	LOCATION				BID AMOUNT			
Triangle Grading & Paving, Inc. Earnhardt Grading, Inc. Atlantis Commercial Group, Inc. Shamrock Environmental Corp.				Stanl Tyror	Burlington, NC Stanley, NC Tyrone, GA Browns Summit, NC				\$3,760,340.70 \$4,438,432.07 \$5,096,163.00 \$6,199,946.00			
(Continued of <b>I, Donna S.</b>	Buff, Clerk t	o the	Cour	ity Commi	ission, do he	ereby cer	rtify that the a	above is a f	rue and	óp ment có	py of acti	on
NO.	DATE	omm M1	M2	Brown	Carpenter	Fraley	Keigher	e Z	Price	Manufan	in Vote	-
2016-291	10/11/2016	JC	JW	AB	A	A	A	AB	AB	<u>6 m. 1.</u> %•A	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	- 
<i>DISTRIBU</i> Laserfiche											ter en	

#### File #: 16-478

Based on the bids received, this Board Action deems Triangle Grading & Paving, Inc. as the General Contractor submitting the lowest, responsive, responsible bid. Approval of this Board Action formally selects Triangle Grading & Paving, Inc. to perform the construction work associated with this project, directs the County Attorney to draft all necessary contract documents, and authorizes the County Manager to execute said documents in an amount not to exceed \$3,760,340.70. Further, approval of this Board Action authorizes the County Attorney to draft all the necessary contract documents and authorizes the County Manager or his designee to execute said documents for HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide construction administration services totaling \$408,000.00. No General Fund appropriations are necessary as a result of this Board Action.

#### POLICY IMPACT

N/A

## **ATTACHMENTS**

**Budget Change Request** 

GASTON COUNTY BUDGET CHANGE REQUEST										
TO:	Earl Mather	S	_COUNTY N	IANAGER						
FROM:		Public Works - Solid Wa	iste							
	Dept. #	Department Name								
Ī	Department Director	's Signature D	Date							
TYPE OF REQUE	ST:									
Line Item Transfer Within Department & Fund										
Project Transfer Within Department & Fund X Additional Appropriation of Funds *										
Line Item T	Line Item Transfer Between Departments* * Requires resolution by the Board of Commissioners									
Resolution # Date										
		ACCOUNT NUM	/BER	PROJECT	AMOUNT					
ACCOUNT [	DESCRIPTION	Fund - Dept - Subdept - Div -	Acct - Subacct	SUBPROJECT	Whole Dollars Only					
(As it appears	s in the budget)	xx - xxxx - xxxx - xxxx	- xxx - xxx	xxxxx - xxxx	(See Note Below)					
Fund Balance Ap	propriated	60-9900-991-	500		(4,168,341)					
Other Improv. & (		60-4720-590-	000	15155-0001	4,168,341					
Landfill Construction										
JUSTIFICATION F		Waste Fund Balance fo	r the constru	ction of Unit II Phase	2 at the Gaston County					
Landfill. This Bud	dget Change Reque				ce into a project account					
for expenditure purposes.										
APPROVAL SIGI	NATURES:									
County Manager/In	terim Assistant County M	lanager Date	Financial Operations Manager/Asst. Financial Operations Mgr. Date							
			Interim Budget A	Administrator	Date					
			nts require bra	ckets. Increases in ex	penditures & decreases in					